Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: apprentices
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Please can you provide UNISON with the following information about apprentices working in your local authority and local authority maintained schools: 
 
1. What apprenticeship qualifications and levels does your council offer to externally recruited apprentices and existing employees within your council or local authority maintained schools?

Answer:
Please see attached list of qualifications and levels that the Authority offers to externally recruited apprentices and existing employees

 
2. For September 2021 – July 2022:

 
a. What was the annual rate of pay for an: externally recruited apprentice working in the council, or a local authority maintained school?

All externally recruited apprentices were recruited on National Minimum Wage scales salaries based on their age.

 
b. Did existing employees while doing an apprenticeship in the council or a local authority maintained school remain on the same pay as for their substantive post?

 
I. Yes
Yes


II.        No

c. What was the total number of apprentices that started as an:

 
1) Externally recruited apprentice to do an apprenticeship scheme in:
 
I.         the council
33 
II.        a local authority maintained school
27
 
2) Existing employees that started an apprenticeship as part of their career progression in:
 
I. the council
53
II. a local authority maintained school
27

 
d. What was the total number of apprenticeship starts broken down by age range:

New start to the Council and where recruited under the apprentices scheme: 

I. 18-24

17
II. 25-34

12
III. 35-44

4
IV. 45-54

0
V. 55-64

0

The information in relation to schools is not held by the Council.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held. 
e. What was the total number of apprenticeship starts broken down by race, disability, gender identity and sexual orientation?

Information pertaining to schools is not held by the Council.  Information below is within the Council only.

	Race
	Disabled
	Not disabled
	Prefer not to say
	Grand Total

	White British
	2
	17
	 
	19

	Minority Ethnic Group
	2
	8
	 
	10

	Prefer not to say
	 
	 
	4
	4

	Grand Total
	4
	25
	4
	33



 

	Sex
	Gay man
	Heterosexual/ straight
	Prefer not to say
	Grand Total

	Female
	 
	11
	2
	13

	Male
	1
	17
	 
	18

	Prefer not to say
	 
	 
	2
	2

	Grand Total
	1
	28
	4
	33


 
f. Of the total number of starts, what number of apprentices completed, left and continued their apprenticeship scheme? 
The Council does not hold this information and is advising you as required by Section 1.1 of the Act.

g. What number of externally recruited apprentices got a permanent job at the end of their apprenticeship?

 
5
3. For September 2022 – July 2023:

 
a. What was the annual rate of pay for an: externally recruited apprentice working in the council, or a local authority maintained school?

All externally recruited apprentices were recruited on National Minimum Wage scales salaries based on their age

 
b. Did existing employees while doing an apprenticeship in the council or a local authority maintained school remain on the same pay as for their substantive post?

 
I. Yes
Yes
II. No

 
c. What was the total number of apprentices that started as an:

 
1) Externally recruited apprentice to do an apprenticeship scheme in:
 
I. the council
25
II. a local authority maintained school
37 
2) Existing employees that started an apprenticeship as part of their career progression in:
 
I. the council
45
II. a local authority maintained school
29

 
d. What was the total number of apprenticeship starts broken down by age range:

 
I. 18-24

17
II. 25-34

9
III. 35-44

3

IV. 45-54

0
V. 55-64

1
Information in relation to schools is not held and we are advising you as required under Section 1.1 of the Act. 
e. What was the total number of apprenticeship starts broken down by race, disability, gender identity and sexual orientation?

The following information in the table is of the apprentices at the Council; data for schools is not held.
	SEX
	Bisexual
	Gay woman/ lesbian
	Heterosexual/ straight
	Prefer not to say
	Grand Total

	Female
	 
	2
	7
	 
	9

	Male
	1
	 
	19
	1
	21

	Grand Total
	1
	2
	26
	1
	30


	Race
	Disabled
	Not disabled
	Prefer not to say
	Grand Total

	Minority Ethnic Group
	2
	8
	 
	10

	White British
	2
	17
	1
	20

	Grand Total
	4
	25
	1
	30


 
f. Of the total number of starts, what number of apprentices completed, left and continued their apprenticeship scheme? 

The Council does not hold the status information for apprentices.  Therefore, this is a refusal in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, information not held.

g. What number of externally recruited apprentices got a permanent job at the end of their apprenticeship? 

3
4. Does your council’s official pay scale points include an apprenticeship pay band?

I. Yes

II. No
We use the National Minimum Wage
 

5. On what terms and conditions do you employ all apprentices? For example: National Joint Council (Green book), Scottish Joint Council, or other (please specify).
Green book

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
